
ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTH

ANNUAL

CATALOGUE

OF

Dickinson (ollege
FOR THE

Academical Year

1887-8





105th A]VpnJl\L CAT-M-OGLIe

—OF—

DIC^I]\TSO]V COLLEGE

—FOR THE—

ACADE]viici\l. ye/\R,

1887-88.

CARLISLE, PA.
THOMAS S. WILCOX, PRINTER, HARRISBURG, PA. 

1888.



DICKINSON COLLEGE.

THE COLLEGE CALENDAR, 1887-8.
TERMS AND VACATIONS.

1887.
14th Sept., Wednesday, . .

15th Sept.
16th Dec.,

Thursday, 8.45 a. m.,
Friday, 12 m., . . •

WINTER

. Examination of candidates for ad' 
mission.

Fall term begins.
. Fall term ends.

1888.
3d Jan.,

29th March
3d April,

28th June,

1887.
24th Nov.,

1888.
26th Jan., 
22d Feb., 
22d Feb.,

VACATION.

. Winter term begins.

. Winter term ends.
. Spring term begins.
. Spring term ends.

OCCASIONS.

. Thanksgiving Day.

. Day of Prayer for Colleges.
. Washington’s Birthday.

Anniversary of the Belles-Lettres 
Society. * _

Anniversary of the Union Philo
sophical Society.

. Belles Lettres Sophomore Orator
ical Prize Contest.

. . Union Philosophical Sophomore
Oratorical Prize Contest.

Sermon before the Society of Re
ligious Inquiry.

. Baccalaureate by the President. 
Junior Class Oratorical Prize 

Contest.
. . Class Day.

. Annual Meeting of the Board of 
,Ei*u s tecs

Tuesday 8pm, . . Oration, followed by Poem, before
the Literary Societies.

Wednesday, 9 a. m., . Examination of candidates for ad- 
mission.

Wednesday, 9 a. m , . Annual Meetings of the General
Belles-Lettres and Union Philo
sophical Societies.

Annual Meeting of the Alumni 
Association.

Alumni Oration, followed by 
Alumni Poem.

. Commencement.

Tuesday, 8.45 a. m., 
Thursday, 12 m., .
Tuesday, 8.45 a. m., 
Thursday, . . . -

PUBLIC

Thursday, . .

Thursday, . • •
Wednesday, . .
Wednesday, . .

9th March, Friday, . .

May, .

May, .

24th June,

24th June,
25th June,

Sunday, 11 a. m.,

Sunday, 8 p. m.,
Monday, 8 r. m.,

26th
26th

26th

27th

27th

June,
June,

June,

June,

June,

27th

27th

28th

12th

June,

June,

Sept.,

Tuesday, 10 a. m., .
Tuesday, 3 p. m., .

Wednesday, 3 p. m.,

Wednesday, 8 p. m.,

Thursday, 10 a. m.,
SUMMER

Wednesday, . • •
VACATION.
. Examination of candidates for 

admission.
. Fall term begins.Thursday, 8.45 a. m.,Sept.,

* Substituted this year by a Society Banquet.
13th



DICKINSON COLLEGE. 3

TCKINSON COLLEGE was founded in 1783, the in
corporating 
9th, of that year.

act having been approved September the 
Being largely of religious origin, itsL...........

founders sought to adjust the agencies they were planning to 
establish to the agencies of religion, in such way as would, in their 
belief, most effectively conduce to their efficiency. It was hence 
provided that clergymen should constitute a third of its board 
of control, and provision was made for maintaining this pio 
portion. The incorporating act constitutes, by name, forty trus
tees, “a body, politic and corporate, with'perpetual succession, by 
the name, style, and title of The Trustees of Dickinson Col
lege, in the Borough of Carlisle, in the County of Cumber
land.” It vests this body with all powers and privileges 
necessary or convenient for the effectual execution of their 
trust, even that of ultimate authority in discipline. It pro
vides that no misnomer of the corporation shall defeat any 
intended gift or grant, and that no disuser, or nonuser, of pow
ers granted, shall operate their forfeiture; and for induction 
into office, in. the case of trustees, principal, and professors, 
the taking and subscribing, in a certain manner, of prescribed 
oaths, or affirmations.

Modifications of the original act have been made, as follows: 
A supplementary act, approved the 13th of February, 1826, 

repeals the provision that, in filling vacancies, only clergymen 
shall be eligible to succeed clergymen, and provides “that not 
more than one-third of the trustees shall, at any one time, be 
clergymen.”



4 DICKINSON - COLLEGE.

Shortly after the College came under its present control, a 
second supplementary act was obtained (April 10, 1834.) It 
enacts “that the principal of the College for the time being 
shall be ex-officio president of the board of trustees and have 
all the rights of any other member of the board ; ” “that the 
board of trustees shall have full power,” under specified condi
tions, “to declare the seats of members vacant,” and to fill the 
same; that “the discipline of the college shall be essentially 
vested in the professors and faculty, they being held responsi
ble for the proper exercise of the same.

In 1878, an amendment was made limiting the term of office 
of trustees to four years, but declaring the incumbent eligible 
for re-election, and dividing the body into four equal classes, in 
such way that the terms of one-fourth of its members expire 
each year.

The Presidents of the College have been: the Rev. Charles 
Nisbet, I). 1)., 17-84—1804; the Rev. Robert Davidson, D. D. 
(protein.), 1804-1809; the Rev Jeremiah Atwater, D. I)., 1809- 
1815; the Rev. John McKnight, D.D. (pro tern.), 1815-1816; 
the Rev. John Mitchell Mason, 1). D., 1821-1824; the l.ev. 
William Neill, D. D., 1824-1829; the Rev. Samuel B. Howe, 
D. I)., 1829-1832; the Rev. John Price Durbin, D. D., 1832- 
1845; the Rev. Robert Emory, I). D., 1845-1848; the Rev. 
Jesse T. Peck, 1). D., 1848-1852; the Rev. Charles Collins, D. 
D., 1852-1860; the Rev. Herman M. Johnson, I). I)., 1860- 
1868; the Rev. Robert L. Dashiell, D. D., 1868-1872; the 
Rev. James A. McCauley, D. D., LL. I)., 1872.



DICKINSON COLLEGE. 5

Board of Brushes.

Name. Residence.
Rev. James A. McCauley, D. D., LL. D., 

ex-officio,....................................... Carlisle.
Rev. Bishop Edw. G. Andrews, T). D., LL. D.,

I'BIiM
Expires.

D,

Hon. Robert E. Pattison, 
Hon. A. Herr Smith, ... 
.John F. Bird, M. D., . . .
Col. John. A. Wright, . . .
Rev. William E. Perry, 1). D., 
William R. Woodward, Esq., 
Francis A. Crook, Esq., . 
Thomas G. Chattle, M. D., 
Charles J. Baker, Esq., . 
W. H. Bodine, Esq., . . . 
Rev. Thompson Mitchell, D. 
Rev. Jacob B. Graw, D. D., 
Hon. Louis E. McComas, . 
William J. Sibley, Esq., . 
John M. Curtis, M. I)., . .
Thomas Mallalieu, Esq., . 
Hon. Wilbur F. Sadler, . 
Charles H. Mullin, Esq., 
Hon. Charles E. Hendrickson., 
Charles W. McKeehan, Esq., . 
Rev. William J. Paxson, D. D.,. 
Mordecai W. Jackson, Esq., 
Hon. J. B. Storm,.........................

Washington, D. C., 1889
Philadelphia, . . 1888
Jjancaster, ... 1888
Philadelphia, . . 1889
Philadelphia, . . 1890
Washington, D. 0., 1891
Washington, D. C., 1889
Baltimore, Md., . . 1890
Long Branch, N. J., 1891
Baltimore, Md., 1889
Williamstown, N. J., 1891
Williamsport, 1890
Beverley, N. J.,. . 1889
Hagerstown, Md., . 1888
Washington, D. CL, 1888
Wilmington, Del., . 1888
Millington, Md., . 1890
Carlisle, . . . . 1888
Mt. Holly Springs, 1888
Mt. Holly, N. J., . 1889
Philadelphia, . . 1891
Chester, .... 1888
Berwick, .... 1890
Stroudsburg, . . 1890



o DICKINSON COLLEGE.

Teem
Name. Residence. Expikes.

*Rev. William L. Boswell, . . . Philadelphia, . . . 1891
Hugh Pitcairn, M. D.... Harrisburg, . . . 1889
Rev. Jesse B. Young, D. D., . . Harrisburg, . . . 1890
Gen. John Patton,.Curwensville, . . 1890
Gen. Clinton B. Fisk, .... Seabright, N. J., . 1891
German H. Hunt, Esq., .... Baltimore, Md., . . 1890
Jacob Tome, Esq.,........................Port Deposit, Md., . 1891
Jesse H. Diverty, Esq., . . . . South Dennis, N. J., 1891
James Long, Esq.,........................ Philadelphia, . . . 1891
Job H. Jackson, Esq.,................... Wilmington, Del., . 1888
Rev. David H. Carroll, 1). D., . Baltimore, Md., . . 1889
Thomas Beaver, Esq., .... Danville, .... 1888
Hon. J. A. J. Creswell, .... Washington, D. C., 1889
William J. Jones, Esq., .... Elkton, Md., . . . 1890
Rev. Luther T. Widerman, . . Baltimore, Md , . . 1891
Rev. Richard Clay Jones, A. M., Wilmington, Del., . 1891

OFFICERS OF THE BOARD.

Rev James A. McCauley, D. D., LL. D., President.
Prof. Charles F. Himes, Ph. D. Secretary.
Rev. Henry C. Whiting, Ph. D., Treasurer.

GENERAL EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE.

Col. John A. Wright, W. H. Bodine, Esq.,
Wm. R. Woodward, Esq., Rev. Thompson Mitchell, D. D.,

Job H. Jackson, Esq.

LOCAL EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE.

Hon. Wilbur F. Sadler,
Hugh Pitcairn, M. D.,

Charles H. Mullin, Esq., 
Rev. Jesse B. Young, D. D.



DICKINSON COLLEGE. 7

Conference Visitors. 
1337.

Baltimore Conference.
Rev. John H. Dashiell, D. D., 
Rev. George Elliott, 
Rev. J. St. Clair Neal, 
Richard Cornelius, Esq., 
Alexander Ashley, Esq., 
L. B. Purnell,. Esq.

Philadelphia Conference.
Rev. J. T. Satchell,
Rev. G. W. Maglaughlin, D. D., 
W. Ballentine, Esq., 
B. S. Peters, Esq.

Central Pennsylvania Conference.
Rev. M. R. Smyser,
Rev. James Eckersley, 
Rev. Benj. H. Mosser, 
Rev. E. E. A. Deavor, 
Rev. S. C. Swallow, 
A. 0. Swope, Esq., 
J. Childs, Esq., 
R. L. Shetter. Esq.

New Jersey Conference.
Rev. William M. White. 

Wilmington Conference.
Rev. 0. W. Prettyman, 
Rev. Charles A. Hill, 
Rev. Vaughn S. Collins, 
R. Price, M. I)., 
Levin S. Melson, Esq.

Alumrii Visitors to the Board of Trustees, 1886, ’87.
James Barton, Jr., Esq., 
Hon. Robert M. Henderson, 
Hon. M.. C. Herman, 
James S. Williams, Esq.



DICKINSON COLLEGE.

faculty.1

Bev. JAMES A. McCAULEY, D. D., LL. D., President, 
And Professor of Moral Science.

CHARLES F. HIMES, Ph. D., 
Professor of Physics.

Rev. HENRY M. HARMAN, D. D., LL. D., 
Professor of Greek and Hebrew.

Rev. HENRY C. WHITING, Ph. D., 
Professor of Latin.

Rev. AARON RITTENHOUSE, D. D, 
Professor of English Literature and History.

FLETCHER DURELL, A. M., 
Professor of Mathematics and' Astronomy.

OVANDO B. SUPER, Ph. D., 
Professor of Modern Languages. 

JAMES H. MORGAN, A. M., 
Adjunct Professor of Greek.

WILLIAM B. LINDSAY, A. B., B. S., 
Professor of Chemistry.

Rev. LYMAN J. MUCHMORE, A. M., 
Director in Physical Training.

1 Arranged, with the exception of the President, in the order of appointment.



DICKINSON COLLEGE. 9

©eerees Conferred, June 30, '1887.

I. In Course,
1. BACHELOR OF ARTS.

Maglaughlin, Wilmer K., 
Mitchell, Max L., 
Mohler, John F., 
Brenneman, Jerry B., 
Chaney, Eugene, 
Cleaver, Kimber, 
Cleaver, Nelson E., 
•Culver, Theodore M., 
Davis, William Arthur, 
Forman, Samuel Eagle, 
Heck, Orlando G., 
Longsdorf, William B., 
Longsdorf, Zatae,

2. BACHELOR

Ashcraft, Leon T., 
Brandt, Daniel Bailey, 
Etchison, H. Dorsey, 
Lake, Willard G.,

| Primi inter Pares.

Loose, J. C.,
Maddux, James S., 
Rice, K. Edward, 
Sanders, William J., 
Slarrow, John M., 
Stein, James Bergy, 
Todd, John Robinson, 
Vale, Mode E., 
Vale, Thomas E., 
Yeager, Will E.

OF PHILOSOPHY.

Miller, Charles R., 
Porter, Alexander Shaw, 
Smiley, Franklin, 
Smith, William M.

3. MASTER OF ARTS.

Loose, Cyrus A., 
Read, Charles A., 
McKay, Robert, 
Cole, Robert C., 
Evans, Stephen H., 
Addams, Charles P., 
Arthur, A. A., 
Boswet.l, Russell T., 
Conover, Elisha, 
Frost. W. Milton,

Class of 1870.
“ 1875.
“ 1877.
“ 1879.
“ 1882.
“ ' 1884.
a u
a 66
a 66
66 66

Perkinpine, John W., “
Raymond, James K.,
Strite, Jacob A., . “



10 DICKINSON COLLEGE.

II. Honorary,
1. MASTER OF ARTS.

Rev. Robert J. Andrews, 
Rev. Richard Clay Jones, 
G. Lane Taneyhilt., M. D.
2. DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY.

Prof. W. Lambert Gooding, A.M.
3. DOCTOR OF DIVINITY.

Rev. William Swindells,
Rev. John A. B. Wilson.

4. DOCTOR OF LAWS.

Rev. Otis Henry Tiffany, D. D.



DICKINSON COLLEGE. 11

SENIOR CLASS.

Room.
24 W. 0.

Residence.
Washington, D. C.,

. Carlisle, Mr. William Barnitz’s.

. Carlisle,

. Carlisle,

. Port Clinton, .

Name.
Ashley, Charles W. D., 
Barnitz, U. Grant., .
Bender, Lizzie R., 
Bender, Simpson A., .
Boyer, William D., . 
Cheston,Harry Clifford,§ Williamsport, .

Rev. A. J. Bender’s. 
Rev. A. J. Bender’s.

43 W. C. 
19 E. C.

. Carlisle, . Mr. S. R. Claudy’s. 
. . Bloomsburg, Mr. H. W. Lare’s.

xx. . Crisfield, Md., .
Edwards,Fred’k Commins,§ Camborne, England, 
Fisher, Curwen Bartine, Federalsburg, Md., 
Frank, A. J. Herman, . Carlisle, . Mr. T. 
Heberling,Rob’t Anderson,§ Mauch Chunk, 
Johns, Christian R., * . Carlisle, . Dr. J. 
Longsdorf, Hildegabde H.,Carlisle, Dr. W. IL Longsdorf’s. 
McLain, James L., . . .
Meloy, Andrew D., . .
Reigart, John Franklin, 
Reynolds, Joseph C., * . 
Sterling, George R., § . 
Welsh, Franklin M., .
Yocum, Alday H., . . .

Claudy, Wm. Rutgers, . 
Curran, Mary R., 
Dryden, A. Lincoln, . 48 W. C.

. 24E.C.

. 43 E. C.
N. Frank’s.
. 23 E. C.
R. Bixler’s.

Woodberry, Md., . . 28 E. C.
Carlisle, . Mr. J. L. Meloy’s. 
Mechanicsb’g,Rev.S.W.Reigart’s. 
Philadelphia, 
Crisfield, Md., 
Philadelphia, 
Glen Moore,

. . 13 E. C.
. 50 W. C.

Mrs. Peffer’s.
. . 20 E. C.



12 DICKINSON COLLEGE.

JUNIOR CLASS.

Name. Residence. Room.
Babcock, George W., . . Bridgeton, N. J., . . 19 E. C.
Baldwin,Christopher C., || Waterbury, Md., . .a 47 W. 0. 
Black, Charles W. M., . Carlisle, . Mrs. E. M. Black’s. 
Deemer, Elmer E., . . . Stouts, . Dr. A. Rittenhouse’s.

Philipsburg, Mr. J. S. Bursk’s. 
Philadelphia,Mr. Jno.R. Turner’s.
Carlisle, . . Dr. 0. F. Himes’.

Evans, Mary, . . . .
Hendricks, Charles F., * 
Himes, Mary M., * . .
Holler, Walter Fuller, 
Houck, Charles A. B., § . 
Kronenberg, Alice,§ 
Millard, Wm. Andrew, § 
Mordore, Oliver, . . .

Chambersburg, . . 48 W. C.
Williamsport, . . . 21 E. C.
Carlisle, . Mr. A. Kronenberg’s. 
Halifax,........................ 14 E. C.
Mechanicsburg, . . I E. 0.

31 E. C.
4 E. C.

Smith’s Landing, N. J., 40 W. C.
... 5 E. C.

Mr. Bobb’s,
... 5 E. G

Mr. H. W. Fare’s. 
. . . 50 W. C.

Dr. II. C. Whiting’s.
Rev. A. D. Yocum’s.

Morris, Geo. Vanderveer, Philadelphia, 
Murray, John Heber, § . Milton, . 
Parsers, Lewis Adams, .
Paxson, Francis Asbury, f Chester, .
Straw, Charles Wesley, || Dauphin, 
Swartz, Morris E., § . . Bellefonte,
Taylor, Jennie May, . Muncy, . .
Wharton, Wm. Walter, * Dover, Del., 
Whiting, Henry Freeman,Carlisle, . 
Yocum, Albert Duncan, t Carlisle, .



DICKINSON COLLEGE. 13

* SOPHOMORE CLASS-

Name. Residence. Room.
Bender,Ebw. Barnbollar^ Everett, .... 41 AV. C.
Griffith, Albert Spencer,* Williamsport, Md., . 26 E. C.
Hamilton,John Thomas, Granite, Md., ... 38 E. C. 
McComas,Joseph Patton, § Hagerstown, Md., . 16 E. C.
Orem, William L., * . . Baltimore, . . . . 47 W. C.
Pearce, Wilbur Martin, § Belfast, Md., ... 31 E. C.
Roach, Frank.Cutter, . Washington, D. C., . 37 E. C. 
Smith, Lauran Fullerton,Hagerstown, Md., . 47 W. C.
Taylor, Wm. Prettyman, Dover, Del., . . . 37 E. C. 
Turpin, Charles J.,f . Millville, N. J., . . 8 E. C. 
Urner, Hammonb, . . Frederick, Md., . . 33E. C.
Wallace, Samuel Stewart,Deal’s Island, Md., . 6 E. C.
Webbert, Charles Walter,|| Boiling Springs, Mrs. Sharp’s. 
Zimmerman, Albert Herman,^Carlisle, Mrs. C. Zimmerman’s.



14 DICKINSON COLLEGE.

Freshman class

Room. 
Capt. Miller’s. 

. . 43 W. C.
. 41 W. C.

12 E. C.
. . 29 E. C.

. . 6 E. C.
. . 23 E. C.

. . t4 E. C.
. . 24 E. C.
. . .44 W. C.

. . 8 E. C.
E. C.
E. C.
E. C.

Longsdorf, Jessica Dale, f Carlisle, Dr. W. H. Longsdorfs.

Name. Residence.
Baldwin, II. Lou.,* . . Elmira, N. Y.,
Boyer, Samuel Christian,Port Clinton, . 
Budd, Henry G., || . . . Smyrna, Del., .
Cross, Elmer Lincoln, . Vineland, N. J., 
Griffith, Lewis G-., * . Philadelphia, .
Hanley, Thomas B., § . Berwick, . .
Heberling, Julius Remmel,§ Mauch Chunk. 
Hitchins, Owen C., * • Frostburg, Md.,
Hitchins, Wm. Arthur, * Frostburg, Md., 
Illingworth, Ralph W., § ! Philadelphia, . 
Landis, William W., || • Coatsville, 
Langley, Edgar Lee., f Millville, N. J., 
Lewis, Cloyd, .... Frederick, Md., 
Lewis, Samuel A.,|| . . Foxville, Md., .

, ------- , ,
Low, Lizzie A., J . • • Lime Ridge, .
McGirk, Charles E., . Philipsburg, .
Millet, Abraham Lincoln,! Philadelphia, 

Danville, . ■
Carlisle, 
Mount Holly, N. J., . 
Swedesboro, N. J., 

Parker,Alex.Macdonald,* Carlisle, . .
Porter, H. E. V.,§ . . . 
Prather, Geo. Thomas, . 
Rettew, J. Barton, J . .
Richardson, James T., || .
Sassaman, Louis A.,

Mills, George Edward, 
Mohler, Susan G., f • •
Moore, Frank,!. . . •
Moore, William L., §

Forest Grove, N. J,, 
Clear Spring, Md., 
Brandywine Manor, 
Gatchelville, . .

. . Reading, . • •

35
19
41

Mr. Rhodes’. 
Mr. Bobb’s.
. 42 E. C. 

. 44 W. C.
Mrs. E. M. Mohler’s.

33 E. 0.
40 W. C. 

Mrs. Moore’s.
1 E. C.

26 E. C.
40 E. C.
39 E. C.
20 E. C.

DAODAM ; XJVUXD * O7

Scarborough Wilhelmina, || Girdle Tree,Md.,Mrs. Ralston’s.
Stock, Harry Bixler,! . 
String, William Paxson, 
Strock, Florence E., f . 
Whiting. M. Leonora, f .
Yocum, Sarah, * . .
Young, John C., * . .

Carlisle, . . Mr. J. C. Stock’s.
Philadelphia, . .
Carlisle, .
Carlisle,

• Carlisle,
. Bell’s Landing,

40 E. C.
Mr. J. II. Strock’s. 

Dr. H. C. Whiting’s. 
Rev. A. D. Yocum’s.

30 E. C.



DICKINSON COLLEGE. 15

Abbreviations.

E. C.,
W. C., 
?, • 
t> •
*
V

I.

East College.
West College.

... . Latin Scientific Course.
Modern Language Course.
Partial Course.
Partial Course with intention to 

become regular.
Requisitions.

Hebrew elective course.

SENIOR SECTION.

Bender, Simpson A.,
Dryden, A. Lincoln,
Fisher, Curwen Bartine,

Frank, A. J. Herman, 
McLain, James L., 
Welsh, Frrnklin M.

JUNIOR SECTION.

Babcock, George W.,
Evans, Mary,

Parsels, Lewis Adams, 
Straw, Charles Wesley.



1(5 DICKINSON COLLEGE.

PRACTICAL SCIENTIFIC COURSE.

SENIOR SECTION.

Hebebling, Robert A.,
■ Johns, Christian R.,
Longsdorf, Hildegarde H.,*

Ashley, Charles W. D.,
Barnitz, IT. Grant,
Boyer, William D.,
Cheston, Harry Clifford, Meloy, Andrew D.,
Claudy, William Rutgers, Reigart, John Franklin, 
Dryden,A.LiNCOLN,*(Cliem.), Reynolds, Joseph 0., 
Edwards, Fred’k Commins, Sterling, George R., 

Yocum, Alday H.

JUNIOR SECTION.

Baldwin, Columbus 0. 
Black, Charles W. M.,
Deemer, Elmer E.,
Himes, Mary M., (Phys.), 
Holler, Walter Fuller, 
Houck, Charles A. B., 
Kronenberg, Alice, 
Millard, William Andrew

Mordorf, Oliver,
Morris,GeorgeVandebveer,
Murray, John Heber,
Paxson, Francis Asbury,
Swartz, Morris E.,
Taylor, Jennie May,
Wharton, William Walter, 

■, Whiting, Henry Freeman,
Yocum, Albert Duncan.

’Extra work.



DI UK INS ON COLLEGE. 17

^erms of ^cLmissien.

Candidates for admission must produce testimonials of good 
moral character; and, if from other Colleges, evidence of regu
lar dismission. By recent action of the Trustees, the privileges 
of the College have been made available to ladies.

Examinations for admission are held on Wednesday preced
ing Commencement, and on the day before the opening of the 
Fall term.

Students applying for admission to an advanced class are ad
mitted only on examination, both on the preparatory studies 
and those previously pursued by the class which they desire to 
enter. When admitted to an advanced class, except when the 
student comes from another College, a fee of five dollars is 
charged for each year’s advancement.

CLASSICAL COURSE.
Candidates for admission to the Freshman Class are examin

ed on the following books and subjects:

ENGLISH.
Grammar, Ancient and Modern Geography ; History of Eng

land and of the United States.

MATHEMATICS.
Arithmetic; Algebra, through quadratic equations, (Went

worth, or Loomis); Geometry, (three books of Wentworth, or 
four of Loomis).

LATIN.
Latin Grammar, (Allen and Greenough’s, or Harkness’), in

cluding the Rules of Prosody and Scanning; Caesar, (three 



18 DICKINSON COLLEGE.

books); Cicero, (six orations, including that Pro Archia); 
Virgil’s /Eneid, (six books); Reading at sight of easy selections 
from Caesar and Cicero. Arnold’s Latin Prose Composi
tion, (first twelve chapters), or Allen’s, (First part). The Ro
man pronunciation followed.

GREEK.
Greek Grammar, (Goodwin’s or Hadley’s); six books of 

Xenophon’s Anabasis, or four books of Anabasis and two books 
of Homer’s Iliad.

LATIN SCIENTIFIC COURSE.
Candidates for admission to the Latin Scientific course are 

examined on all the requisites for admission to the classical 
course, except Greek.

MODERN LANGUAGE COURSE.

Candidates for admission to the Modern Language course 
are examined on all the requisites for admission to the other 
courses, except the ancient languages. While no previous 
training in these is a condition for this course, yet, as such 
training will contribute largely to its successful prosecution, 
those having it in contemplation are earnestly urged to include 
in their preparation, at least a thorough drill in Latin grammar, 
and the reading, to some extent, of easy Latin authors.



DICKINSON COLLEGE. 19

Courses of Study.

FRESHMAN CLASS.

Classics......................

Mathematics, . .

I. THE CLASSICAL COURSE.
' Greek—Selections, (Boise & Freeman) — 

Herodotus: Invasion of Greece; 
Thucydides: Book I;
A rian: Expedition of Alexander; 
Homer: Odyssey.
Prose Composition, (Jones). 
Creek Grammar, (Goodwin).

( Latin—r-Livy: Punic War, 21st Book.
Horace: Odes & Satires, (Lincoln). 
Seneca De Providentia, ('Hurst & 

Whiting).
Prose Composition, (Allen).
Latin Grammar, (Allen and Green- 

ough).
( Algebra—Wentworth. 
J Geometry—Wentworth. 
( Mensuration—Halstead.

History—Fisher’s Universal History, Lab- 
berton’s Historical Atlas and 
Chart for reference.

English Language — Trench’s English 
Past and Present.

Composition.
II. THE LATIN SCIENTIFIC COURSE.

The work in the first year of the Latin Scientific Course is 
the same as that of the classical course, as exhibited above, ex
cept that, for the Greek of the latter course, the former assigns 
five hours a week to the French language.

III. THE MODERN LANGUAGE COURSE.

The work in the first year of the Modern Language Course 
is the same as that of the classical course, as exhibited above, 
except that, for the ancient languages of the latter course, the 
former assigns three hours a week to the German language, and 
five hours a week to the French.

Whitney’s French Grammar is used.

English, . .



20 DICK IN IS ON C OLLEGE.

SOPHOMORE CLASS.

I. THE CLASSICAL COURSE.

Classics......................

Mathematics, . ■ .

English.......................

Modern Languages,

Greek—Xenophon: Memorabilia. 
Plato: Apology and Crito. 
Demosthenes: De Corona.

Latin—Seneca: De Brevitate Vitae, (Hurst 
and Whiting).

Cicero: De Amicitia, and De Sen- 
) ectute, or De Oratore.

Tacitus: Histories, or Germania 
and Agricola, (Allen).

Prose Composition, (Allen). 
Sight Reading, Lectures.
Latin Subjunctive, (Allen & Green- 

ough).
t Trigonometry and Surveying—Newcomb.
1 Conic Sections—Puckle.

Constitution of the United States—Judge 
Story.

Rhetoric—Gen u ng.
<j English Language—Earle’s Philology, Es

says, and Private Declamation.
Logic—Hill’s Jevon.
Political Economy—Chapin.

[ German—Jovnes — Meissner’s Grammar 
'( with Reading and Conversation.

II. THE LATIN SCIENTIFIC COURSE.

The work in the second year of the Latin Scientific Course 
is the same as that of the classical course, as exhibited above, 
except that, for the Greek of the latter course, the former sub
stitutes French.

III. THE MODERN LANGUAGE COURSE.

The work in the second year of the Modern Language Course 
is the same as that of the classical course, as exhibited above, 
except that for the ancient languages and German of the latter 
course, the former substitutes French, English Literature, and 
advanced German.



DICKINSON COLLEGE. 21

JUNIOR CLASS.
I. THE CLASSICAL COURSE.

Classics......................

Mathematics, . . .
Ethics,........................

English,..................

Natural Science, .

Biblical, . . . . .

Greek,—Demosthenes: De Corona, com
pleted. 2Eschylus: Prometheus.

Latin—Quintilian: 10th book, (Frieze), 
■j Plautus, (Harrington), or Ter

rence.
Latin Literature—Lectures. 
Reading at sight.

Differential and Integral Calculus—Olney. 
Moral Philosophy—Law of Love—Hopkins. 
English Literature—Welsh’s Development 

of English Literature and Lan- 
■j gliage. Dowden’s Shakspeare.

Selections from Shakspeare.
( Public Declamation—Selections.

P/jy.vics,(begun)-Text-Bo<)k with Lectures.
Chemistry—Text-Book with Lectures.

Laboratory Courses elective in place 
( of Greek:

Experimen tai Course in General Chemistry.
Qualitative Analysis.
Experimental Physics.

Elective in place of Calculus:
Greek Testament—Grammar of its Diction.
Hebrew Lessons—II. G. Mitchell.

( Hebrew Grammar—Roediger’s Gesenius. 
Historical Parts of the Hebrew Bible. 
Criticisms and Exegesis, with Lectures. 
Hebrew—Grammar and Translation.

Modern Languages, German—Prose Selections.
IT. THE LATIN SCIENTIFIC COURSE.

The work in the third year of the Latin-Scientific Course, is 
the same as that of the classical course, as exhibited above, ex
cept that, for the Greek of the latter course, the former substi
tutes work in the physical and chemical laboratories.

III. THE MODERN LANGUAGE COURSE.
The work of the third year of the Modern Language Course 

is the same as that of the classical course, as exhibited above, 
except that, for the ancient languages, and English Literature 
of the latter course, the former substitutes Guizot’s Civilization 
in Europe, Fisher’s Reformation, with Lectures, and work in 
the physical and chemical laboratories.



DICKINSON COLLEGE.22

SENIOR CLASS.
i.

Classics.......................

Mathematic s, . . .

Ethics, ...................

Natural Science, . .

Modern Languages, -

THE CLASSICAL COURSE.
Greek—^Eschylus: Prometheus, completed. 

Euripides: Alcestis.
Latin—Juvenal, (Chase).

Perseus, (Gildersleeve), or Lu
cretius.

Early Latin—Lectures.
Astronomy—Loomis.
Butler’s Analogy.
History— Guizot’s Civilization in Europe, 

and Fisher’s Reformation, with 
Lectures.

Psychology—McOosh’s Cognitive Powers 
and Motive Powers, with Lec
tures.

Public Declamation — Original Prepara
tions.

Physics, (completed)—Text-book with 
Lectures.

Geology— Dana’s text-book with Specimens. 
Laboratory Courses elective in place 

of Latin and Greek:
Qualitative Analysis, continued. 
Quantitative Analysis.
Experimental Physics.
Experimental Lectures by the Students. 
Special Course for Teachers.
German—Lessing and Goethe.
Written translations from English into 

German.

English, . . . ■

Lectures.
Elective in place of Latin and 

Classic Greek:
I Hebrew—Grammar, Roediger’s Gesenius. 
] Translations'. Psalms and Prophets.
| Criticisms and Exegesis, with Lectures.
( Hebrew and Biblical Archaeology.

II. THE LATIN SCIENTIFIC COURSE.

The work of the fourth year of the Latin Scientific Course is 
the same as that of the classical course, as exhibited above, ex
cept that, for the ancient languages of the latter course the 
former substitutes work in the physical and chemical laboratories.



DICKINSON COLLEGE. 23

Biblical Elective Course.

Students preparing for the Christian Ministry are allowed 
to take Hebrew and New Testament Greek in the Junior and 
Senior years in place of equivalent studies, chiefly mathemati
cal, and graduate Bachelors of Arts. The following works are 
used as text or reference books: Hahn’s Hebrew Bible; Gese- 
nius’ Hebrew Grammar, by Roediger; Gesenius’- or Fuerst’s 
Hebrew Lexicon; Winer’s Chaldee Grammar; Tischendorf’s 
Greek Testament, 8th critical edition; Winer’s Grammar of 
New Testament Diction; Robinson’s Lexicon of the New 
Testament Greek.

A Bible Class, in which the original Scriptures are critically 
examined, and the received text compared with the readings of 
the most noted and valuable of the ancient manuscripts, is con
ducted by Professor Harman, every Sabbath afternoon. All 
the students have the privilege of attending this exercise.

The. patronizing Conferences direct the attention of young 
men who are candidates for the Ministry to this course, in the 
following preamble and resolution:

Whereas, Dickinson College provides for a course of in
struction in the elements of Moral and Biblical Science and 
Literature; and

Whereas, This course is adjusted to the wants of those 
young men who are*preparing for the ministry, and who can
not take the full classical course; therefore,

Resolved, That we advise those young men within our bounds 
who feel called to preach the Gospel, to avail themselves, as 
far as practicable, of the advantages of this course of instruc
tion.



24 DICKINSON COLLEGE.

Scientific Department.

Jacob Tome Scientific Building.
Through the liberality of the Hon. Jacob Tome, of Port 

Deposit, M<1., a new scientific building has been erected. This 
building meets a long-felt want of the college, and adds greatly 
to the facilities for instruction in this department. It is 184 
feet long, and combines, with an attractive architectural ap
pearance, perfect adaptation to its uses internally, and ample 
accommodations. The wings are respectively devoted to Phys
ics and Chemistry, containing the necessary lecture-rooms, lab
oratories, and offices. A large and handsome Museum Hall in 
the centre affords the most ample provision for the preservation 
and display of the various collections required by the College 
for the illustration of Geology, Mineralogy, Zoology, Archae
ology, and the Industrial Arts.

Instruction.
1. In addition to regular recitations from textbooks,requiied 

of'all candidates for a degree; lectures, illustrated by experi
ments are given before the Junior and Senior classes. Upon 
these lectures attendance is required, as also examination oil 
them of all candidates for a degree.

2. Laboratory practice by the student, under the direction 
of the professors, in the Physical and Chemical laboratories, is 
elective for all candidates for the degree of A. B. in the regular 
course in place of the Greek of the Junior year, and of the 
Latin and Greek of the Senior year, and is required of all can
didates for a degree in the Latin-Scientific and Modern Lan
guage courses in the last two years of these courses.

3. Laboratory practice is also open to all students in any of the 
regular courses as extra worfc,when in the judgment of the faculty 



DICKINSON COLLEGE. 25

it will not interfere with the regular studies, and also to all stu
dents pursuing a partial course without a view to graduation, 
when in the judgment of the professor in charge it can be pur
sued to advantage, and in combination with such recitations 
and lectures as he may require.

In the Physical Laboratory the practical exercises are ar
ranged and conducted with a view to mental discipline, as well 
as for a more thorough instruction in science, than can be se
cured in the general course of study, and are adapted, in each 
case, to the previous training, and when desired, as far as pos
sible, to the future pursuits of the students.

The course of exercises, upon entrance of the students, con
sists of a series of experiments adapted to perfect and fix the 
knowledge of the several branches of physics, and to promote 
familiarity with the general facts and principles of the science, 
and with scientific modes of reasoning, as well as to facilitate 
the acquisition of skill in the manipulation of apparatus. Sub
sequently more advanced work will be given as the progress 
and capability of each student may allow.

In outline, the experiments will be embraced in general phy
sical processes and measurements.

Experimental mechanics of solids, liquids and gases.
Heat,—thermometry, conduction, radiation and reflection of 

heat, determination of specific heat, latent heat, hygrometry, 
applications in warming, ventilation, steam engine, &c.

Light,—laws of light, use of lenses, mirrors, the photometer, 
spectroscope, stereoscope, microscope, lantern for projection, 
photographic camera, and practice of various photographic 
processes, especially as applied in scientific study and investi
gations.

Acoustics,—comparison of pitch of tuning forks, determina
tion of wave length, of number of vibrations, &c., and applica
tions to measurement of small intervals of time.

Electricity,—magnetism, static electricity, and electrical cur
rents, and measurements.

Special reference will be made in all cases to the historical 
development, and the applications of the science.

3



26 DICKINSON COLLEGE.

To those intending to teach, instruction will be given in the 
use and care of apparatus employed for illustration in Natural 
Philosophy, and in the performance, by means of the simplest 
and least expensive apparatus, of the experiments adapted to in
struction of classes.

Members of the Senior class in this course will be required, 
from time to time, to deliver lectures before the class upon the 
subjects upon which they are engaged.

The reading of current scientific periodicals is encouraged, 
and items selected from them, of general as well as of purely 
scientific interest, are frequently brought to the notice of the 
students, accompanied by suitable illustrations.

In the Chemical Laboratory, each student is furnished with 
a desk and all apparatus necessary for the performance of the 
experiments, under the supervision and instruction of the pro
fessor.

The work consists in the performance by the student, of a 
series of experiments in general chemistry, illustrating the more 
important general principles and facts of the science, the prop
erties of the more important elements, and the laws of chemical 
action. The details of the manipulation of these experiments 
are given, but with a view to cultivating the powers of obser
vation, the student is required to carefully observe and describe 
the results of each experiment.

Qualitative analysis is thus taken up, including blow-pipe 
analysis, and determination of the common minerals, &c.

The subsequent course is selected from the following, in ac
cordance with the interests of the student, and the degree of 
prificiency manifested:

Quantitative analysis of ores, fertilizers, &c., gravimetric and 
volumetric.

Medical Chemistry—urinary analysis, testing drugs, water, &c. 
Legal Chemistry—Toxicology, testing for adulterations, &c.



DICKINSON COLLEGE. 27

Philosophical and Chemical Apparatus.

The apparatus employed for illustration in the General Course 
of study is valuable, and annually increasing. The apparatus 
in the laboratories is adapted to the wants of the students, in 
the several courses. A fee of one dollar, paid by each student 
and the special fees charged, for the expenses of the laboratory, 
to those taking a laboratory course, together with the interest 
of certain donations made for the purpose, are applied to the 
increase and use of the appliances in the department.

Among the pieces of special historical interest are a large 
Compound Burning-Glass, larger lens eighteen inches in diam
eter, once the property of Priestly, and the Rotascope em
ployed by Professor Walter Johnson in his investigations. An 
improved Holtz Electric Machine, with condensers and a com
plete set of accessories, manufactured by Borchardt, presented 
by the late J. W. Hendrix, M. D., and a Binocular Micro
scope, with accessories, manufactured by Beck, has been pre
sented by Professor T. G. Wormly, M. D., of the Class of 
1848.

M useum.

The Museum contains specimens of Mineralogy, Geology, 
and Natural History, adapted to instruction, including a col
lection of minerals bequeathed to the College by S. A. Ashmead, 
Esq., of Philadelphia, and a suit of one hundred and forty 
rocks of the Mt. Blanc chain, added out of the interest of do
nations of J. W. Hendrix, M. D., supplementing a plaster 
model of that chain previously presented by Dr. Durbin.



28 DICKINSON COLLEGE.

Latin-Scientific Course.

Influenced by adesire to meet the wants of that class of young 
men who covet for themselves the advantages of college instruc
tion and associations, but whose circumstances do not permit, 
or whose tastes do not incline, them to complete the full class
ical course, the trustees have established a Latin-Scientific 
Course.

It embraces all the studies of the classical course, except the 
Greek, for which it substitutes additional modern languages, 
and studies in English. The terms of admission are the same 
as to the classical course, except that there is no requirement 
in Greek. The course is of four years, and the satisfactory 
completion of its studies entitles to the degree of Bachelor of 
Philosophy.

Modern Language Course.

A course, modifying both the former, has been established. 
Many expecting to have larger use in life for the modern, than 
for the ancient, languages, and hence desirous of giving the 
former a larger place in their education, than the other couises 
contemplate, have urged the provision of a course affording the 
requisite facilities for attaining the desired proficiency in these, 
m connection with the general advantages of a course of liberal 
studies. In response to this desire, the faculty was authorized 
to arrange a course affording such provision.

It provides for attention to the modern languages, propor
tionate to that which the other courses give to Latin and Greek, 
and for additional instruction in the English Language, Litera
ture, History and Natural Science. It is designated the Mod
ern Language Course, embraces a period of four years; and, on 
its satisfactory completion, an appropriate degree will be con
ferred. The terms of admission are as for the other courses, 
except in ancient languages, in which no requirement is made.



DICKINSON COLLEGE, 29

Partial Course.

Students not intending to graduate may pursue a partial 
course of study, of varying extent, and embracing such branches 
from the full courses as are deemed of special adaptation to 
their needs, provided that, in the judgment of the faculty, their 
previous training qualifies them to pursue the selected study 
with profit.

Extra Elective Studies.

Any elective studies are also open, as additional studies, to 
students pursuing any one of the regular courses for graduation, 
if, in the judgment of the faculty, such additional work does 
not interfere with their regular studies; and the taking of such 
extra work by any student is indicated in the catalogue, and 
will be recognized by a certificate to that effect when desired.

Examinations.

1. Of all the classes at the close of the Fall Term, on the 
studies of the term.

2. Of the Senior class, three weeks before commencement.
3. Of the other classes, the week before commencement, on 

the studies of the Winter and Spring Terms.
4. Of candidates for admission, the Wednesday of commence

ment week, and the day before the opening of the Fall term.

The degrees, in course, conferred by the College are the fol
lowing :



30 DICKINSON COLLEGE.

1. Bachelor of Arts.—Students who have completed, in a 
satisfactory manner, the regular or prescribed elective studies 
embraced in the classical course are graduated Bachelor of Arts.

2. Master of Arts.—Bachelors of Arts of three or more 
years’ standing, who have meanwhile sustained a good moral 
character, are entitled, on application, to receive the degree of 
Master of Arts. Applications for this degree should be made 
to the President at least two weeks before commencement, and 
should be accompanied by the usual fee.

3. Bachelor of Philosophy.—This degree is conferred 
on those who complete, in a satisfactory manner, the studies 
embraced in the Latin-Scientific course.

Terms and Vacations.

First term begins on the second Thursday in September.
First term closes about a week before Christmas.
Second term begins two weeks from the close of the first 

term.
Second term closes on Thursday preceding Easter.
Third term begins on Tuesday after Easter.
Third term closes at commencement, the last Thursday in 

J une.

Method of Instruction.

At the daily recitations, where the text admits of it, the cate
chetical method of instruction is avoided as much as possible, 
and the student required to give a connected view of the sub
ject in his own language, and without the aid of the professor, 
except on points not fully treated by the author, thus cultivat
ing at once the powers of memory, thought, and discourse.

When a subject is susceptible of it, a written analysis of the 
lesson may be required; and a written analysis of the whole 
work at the examination.



DICKINSON COLLEGE. 31

The instruction in the English Department is given partly 
by recitations from text-books, and partly by lectures on sub
jects pertaining to this part of the general course. Practical 
exercises in Writing and Speaking also receive special attention 
in this department.

In addition to the daily instruction in Modern Languages, 
the Professor in that department conducts each week a volun
tary exercise in German conversation, which aids greatly in 
the acquisition of facility in the use of that language.

Public Worship.

Religious service is held in the chapel every morning. -The 
students are also required to attend public worship twice on the 
Sabbath at such church as their parents or guardians may des
ignate.

Libraries.

The College Library contains, . • 9,045 volumes.
The Library of the Belles-Lettres Society, 10,766 volumes. 
The Library of the Union Philosophical Society, 10,880 volumes.

While in the new Library Hall, the College and Society Li
braries are exhibited in one view, and their contents registered 
in a single catalogue, thus rendering any book in the three col
lections easily accessible, their distinct organization is yet pre
served, and the method of conducting them unchanged, except 
that, for their greater usefulness, all the Libraries are open 
daily at one o’clock; and, under established regulations, are 
accessible to all students.



32 DICKINSON COLLEGE,

Reading-Room.

In the Memorial Hall, and adjacent to the Libraries, is the 
new College Reading Room. In its character, and in the sim
ple elegance of its finish—being wainscoted in panel-work of 
old English oak, finished in oil—with a recess gallery for se
cluded reading, the whole well-lighted and warmed, and fur
nished with the best of reading-room appliances, this room lacks 
nothing to render it convenient and attractive. Its files have 
been supplied with a fair representation of the great secular 
dailies, and also of the leading religious weeklies of our own 
and of other denominations, while many of the best periodicals, 
monthly and quarterly, are upon its table, thus enabling 
students, besides keeping familiar with the drift of daily news, 
to have inviting access to much of the best current literature of 
America and Europe.

Literary Societies.

The Belles Lettres and the Union Philosophical Societies, 
purely literary in their character, were nearly coeval in their 
origin with the founding of the College, and have been main
tained in continuous operation throughout its history. During 
this period, they have accumulated large and valuable libraries, 
to which they are adding yearly many of the best issues of the 
press. By means of these, as also of their weekly exercises, 
they exert a highly beneficial influence. Their associations are 
among the fondest memories of college life, and not the least of 
the advantages of college residence is the special training they 
impart.

Additions to Equipment—-New Buildings.

Besides the Jacob Tome Scientific Building, describedin con
nection with the scientific department, there have been two 



VICKINSON COLLEGE. 33

other acquisitions of equipment, which have added much to its 
efficiency: a Hall for Library and other general uses, and a 
Gymnasium:

I. The James W. Bosler Memorial Library Hall.—In 
architectural design, as in material and construction, this is an 
admirable structure. It is the gift to the College of the widow 
of him whose name it bears, and in whose honor it was con
ceived and built. The cost of the building was nearly sixty
eight thousand dollars, and, in addition, over six thousand dol
lars has been expended in its furnishing. It supplies accommo
dations, substantially fire-proof, for the college and society li
braries, and also an audience hall of seating capacity for about 
eight hundred persons. For these objects the College has 
greatly needed provision. In this Hall, its valuable libraries 
have, not only complete protection, but all the requisites, 
for convenient use and for proper display, with room for growth 
to thrice their present number of volumes. Another serious 
inconvenience in the past has been the want of audience room 
for general exercises of the College. Not alone for the uses of 
commencement, but for the anniversaries and the yearly re
curring contests, in which so much of college interest lies, as 
also for the special occasions coming into every year, there has 
been the burden of both cost and inconvenience. In this build
ing, these general needs of .the College have complete supply. 
It provides moreover, a commodious and elegant reading-room.

II. The Gymnasium. It was but lately that the first advance 
toward a distinctive provision for physical education was made. 
A friend, in appreciation of the great desirability of judicious 
physical training during the period of school life, and desiring 
to possess the College of this advantage, reserving his name, 
supplied a sum out of which, with controlling regard to utility, a 
suitable structure was built. The main hall, seventy-five feet 
in length by forty in width, is flanked on the eastern and west
ern extremities by wings, of which the latter, in dimensions, 
eighty-four feet by twenty, contains the bowling alleys, and the 
former, sixty feet by twenty, is, on the first floor, appropriated 
to office purposes, and, on the second, to bathing and dressing 



34 DICKINSON COLLEGE.

room accommodations. On completion of this building, a 
supply of the simpler sorts of apparatus was procured. Owing, 
however, in part to the insufficiency of these, but more to the 
want of systematic direction and control in their use, the ad
vantages anticipated were but partially attained.

These disabilities no longer exist. A gentleman, by whose 
intelligent generosity the College has greatly profited in other 
ways, Mr. W. C. Allison, of Philadelphia, assumed the cost, 
and personally directed the work, of completely equipping the 
gymnasium. Besides much improvement of the building, in 
respect of attractiveness and comfort, adequate care was given 
to provision for heating, and to the fitting up and furnishing 
of offices, dressing and bath rooms, with every convenient or 
desirable appliance. Of the general apparatus, it must suffice 
to say that it embraces a full supply of the latest and most ap
proved results of invention and mechanical skill, for giving ef
fect to the suggestions of medical science for securing harmon
ious physical development; and these, under intelligent direc
tion, are no ■* available to all connected with the institution. 
Around this hall internally, and at a proper elevation, a gallery 
extends, affording a running track for exercise, two hundred 
and thirty feet in length.

The Director in physical training is a gentleman of large 
experience in the work, and combines, with competent knowl
edge, qualities of character peculiarly fitting him to conduct it 
to the best attainable results. His office is supplied with the 
best of instruments for ascertaining, by measurements, and by 
testing the vital organs, the condition of each student. Such 
examination at the outset, and its repetition at intervals later 
in the course, furnish data for judiciously adapting exercises 
to individual peculiarities, and to changing conditions, and 
hence for promoting symmetrical development.



DICKINSON COLLEGE. 35

Astronomical Observatory.

The College has facilities for instruction in the Department 
of Astronomy. The Astronomical Observatory is provided with 
an Achromatic Telescope, manufactured by Henry Fitz, of New 
York. This telescope has an object glass of five inches, with a 
focal distance of seven feet, is equatorially mounted, and fur
nished with right ascension and declination circles.

Prizes.

To the prizes heretofore offered, largely for excellence in 
composition and declamation, several have lately been added as 
incentives to effort in other and more general departments of 
college work, of both of which classes the following is a gen
eral statement.

I. SOCIETY PRIZES.

1. The Literary Societies’ Sophomore Prizes.—As an 
incentive and means to improvement in composition and decla
mation at an early stage in the college course, the Belles Let- 
tres and the Union Philosophical Societies have each instituted 
a yearly contest therein for their respective members from the 
Sophomore Class. All the members of this class in the two so
cieties have the option of competing, and a gold medal is 
awarded the contestant in each exhibiting the highest degree 
of excellence in the arts to which the competition relates, as 
decided by judges chosen by their respective societies.

Award for 1887.

Belles-Lettres Society.—Charles F. Hendricks.

Union Philosophical Society.—Oliver Mordorf.

2. END OWED PRIZES.

1. The Pierson Prizes.—These are prizes for oratory es
tablished by Daniel Pierson, Esq., of Newark, N. J. A gold 



36 DICKINSON COLLEGE.

and a silver medal are offered each year to be competed for by 
members of the Junior Class in a public oratorical contest, 
which contest has for years been placed among the exercises of 
commencement week. The gold medal is in recognition of the 
highest degree of excellence exhibited in the competition; 
the silver, in recognition of the next highest, there are two 
distinct committees of judgment, one having for its duty to es
timate, from careful reading, the merit of the essay; the other 
that of the declamation, and the combination of these estimates 
determines the award.

Award for 1887.

Gold Medal—Mary Curran.

Silver Medal—Charles W. D. Ashley.

2. The McDaniel Scholarship Prizes.—Delaplaine Mc
Daniel, Esq., late of Philadelphia, provided for the founding of 
certain scholarships to be awarded on the ground of excellence 
in scholarship. The sum of five thousand dollars was 
given the College in trust, with provision that three prizes, 
equal in amount, be constituted of the annual income, and 
offered yearly to be competed for by the members of the 
Freshman and Sophomore classes, and with provision, further, 
that two of these prizes be awarded, one each, to the two mem
bers of the former class, and the remaining prize to the mem
ber of the latter class, who, in such way as the authorities of 
the College prescribe, shall be ascertained to have the highest 
average of excellence in the work of these classes respectively. 
The first award of these prizes was made on the work of the 
last college year.

Award for 1886-87.

Sophomore Class—Charles W. M. Black.

John T. Hamilton, and
F reshman Class jjammond Urner.

3. The Patton Scholarship Prizes.—Some years ago 
Gen. John Patton, of Curwensville, a Trustee of the College, 



DICKINSON COLLEGE. 37

authorized the announcement of his purpose to establish four 
twenty-five dollar prizes, for which the option of compet
ing should extend to all the classes. He has since arranged 
for their formal offer, and they will hence be awarded, to the 
member of these classes respectively, who, at the close of each 
college year, shall be found to have attained the highest rela
tive excellence in the general work of the year.

Award for 1887.

Senior Class—John F. Mohler.
Junior Class—Lizzie R Bender.
„ ~ equally f J. William DeMoyer,Sophomore CLASS-bltwe/n^and Harry p Wlliting. 

Freshman Class—William M. Pearce.

Endowed Scholarships.

The trustees recently authorized the founding of endowed 
scholarships of one thousand dollars each whose object 
should be to aid in extending the privileges of the College to 
young men of promise otherwise unable to command them.

I. Such scholarships may be constituted as follows :
1. The donor of each scholarship shall have the privilege 

of naming it, and of prescribing the conditions on which it 
shall be awarded.

3. Scholarships may be maintained by the annual payment 
of sixty dollars, as interest, until the principal sum of one thou-' 
sand dollars is paid. They lapse, of course, when the interest 
fails, unless the principal sum has been paid.

3. Churches contributing one thousand dollars each may, if 
they desire it, place upon that foundation the sons of their 
ministers, or in lieu of that, may nominate some other candidate 
to receive its avails.

If. Their use shall be subject to the following regulations :
1. Whenever a scholarship becomes vacant, its income, dur



38 DICKINSON COLLEGE.

ing such vacancy, shall be at the disposal of the Board of Trus
tees.

2. Candidates for them must, in all cases, present testimo
nials of good moral character.

3. Those .who are placed upon these scholarships must be 
fully prepared for admission to College, and when admitted, 
must conform to its laws and regulations.

The creation of such scholarships is very much to be desired. 
Many young men of excellent promise would, in this way, have 
the advantages of collegiate education brought within their 
reach. It may be doubted whether the same sum invested in 
any other way would accomplish equal good. We earnestly 
commend this opportunity of extending the usefulness of the 
College, and of affording perpetual help to worthy young men 
struggling to fit themselves for active life, to the favorable 
consideration of those who are concerned to do good with their 
means.

Beneficiary Fund.

This fund, arising from the contributions of benevolent friends, 
and the interest of loans to students, is used to aid young men 
of limited means who are preparing for the ministry. The 
money is loaned to them at three per cent, interest, on their 
notes, payable after graduation, and thus becomes available, in 
time, for the aid of others. As the cases of this description, in 
which a small amount of help may prove of incalculable benefit, 
are more numerous than the fund affords the means of helping, 
donations to it, in money or scholarships, are earnestly solicited. 
They may be forwarded to H. C. Whiting, Ph. 1)., Treasurer 
of the Fund.



DICKINSON COLLEGE. 39

Tuition and Scholarships.

Attention is respectfully requested to the following regula
tions :

1. But one student can enjoy the use of the same certificate 
of scholarship atone time.

2 Presentation of scholarship to the Treasurer within thirty 
days after the entrance of a student is required. Otherwise, 
tuition will be charged.

3. For the use of scholarships, except in cases of sons or 
wards, the consent of the owner must be presented in writing.

4. Transfer of scholarships can be made only on written order 
of the owner or his legal representative.

5. A scholarship of twenty-five years can be converted into 
four of four years each; one of ten years, into two of four years 
each, and a perpetual scholarship, into four of four years each. 
In case a portion of the scholarship to be converted has been 
consumed, so much will be deducted from one or more of the 
new certificates.

6. New certificates can be issued in place of lost ones only 
after satisfying the President of their existence and loss, and 
after receipt by the Treasurer of a copy of the newspaper of the 
county wherein the owner resides, or of the newspaper pub
lished nearest his residence, containing advertisement of the loss, 
and of intention to apply for a re-issue.

Residence, Board, &c.

Students not residents of the town are required to lodge in 
the College, and to furnish their own rooms. Furniture can 
be purchased in Carlisle at moderate prices.

No boarding department is kept by the College. Students 
board at such private boarding houses in the town as are ap
proved by the Faculty. The price of board varies from $2.75 
to $3.50 per week. Washing costs from $1.00 to $1.50 per month



40 DICKINSON COLLEGE.

College Bills.

Winter a.nd
Fal1 Teirm. Spring Terms.

Tuition by scholarship per year, $6 25.
Library and apparatus fee, $1 50 $2 50
Printing, warming recitation-rooms, &c., 3 00 5 00
Room rent, - - - $4 00 or 5 00 $6 00 or 7 00
Janitor’s services, - - - - 4 00 6 00
Incidental repairs, about, - - - 1 00 2 00
Laboratory expenses, - - - 10 00 15 00
Hebrew, ------ 2 00 3 00
Modern Languages, - - - 2 00 3 00
Instruction in Physical Training and

use of Gymnasium. 2 00 3 00
These are the only College bills, and payment of them to the 

Treasurer is recpiired during the first month of the term.

Summary of Annual Expenses.

As the College tuition is now, for the most part, paid by 
scholarships, the necessary expenses of a student are much re
duced. Parents and guardians are invited to examine the fol
lowing estimates:
Room rent, from - - - - $10 00 to $12 00
Janitor’s services, - - - - - - 10 00
Printing, use, and warming of recitation-rooms, - 8 00
Library and apparatus fee,..............................................4 00
Board, from $2 75 to $3 50 per week, from 100 00 to 136 00
Washing, - - - 10 00 to 15 00
Fuel, about ......................................8 00
Light, about 3 00
Incidental repairs, about - ............................................3 00
Expenses in laboratory, 25 00
Hebrew, ............................................5 00
Modern Languages, 5 00



DICKINSON COLLEGE. 41

Gymnasium, - ...
Minimum total, without elective studies,

“ total, with elective studies,
Maximum total, without elective studies, 

“ total, with elective studies,

$ 5 00
165 00
195 00
200 00
230 00

Other Expenses.—In the above summary no estimate is 
made for books, clothes, furniture, traveling, or other matters 
■outside of the regular college expenses. These will vary ac
cording to the habits and circumstances of the student. There 
is also a small annual expense in the literary societies.

Financial Affairs of Students.

As the use of money is always a peril to the inexperienced, 
and as, in the case of students, mostly in the first experience of 
independent life, it is apt to be especially so, no solicitude on 
the part of those having responsibility for their well-doing 
would seem more reasonable, than to secure them against this 
danger. The regulations of the College relating to the use of 
money have this sole aim, and, it is believed, are of tendency to 
induce carefulness, and to check undue expenditures. The 
■chief statutory provisions touching the “financial affairs of stu
dents ” are, in substance, these:

That every minor, whose natural guardian does not reside in 
■Carlisle, select some member of the faculty as patron, to whom 
he may look for counsel and direction, especially in the matter 
of expenditures; that, with him, all money intended for the 
student’s use must be placed; that, in disbursing this, he shall 
be strictly governed by the instructions of parents or guardians, 
■except that he is restrained from paying for horse or carriage 
hire, confectionery, fruit, or other articles of mere luxury; that 
he shall not be held to personal responsibility for any bill con
tracted by the student; that he is at liberty to furnish his pat- 

4



42 DICKINSON COLLEGE.

ronee pocket money as parent or guardian may instruct, unless, 
in liis judgment, the President, on consultation, concurring, the 
amount he deemed excessive ; that, along with the monthly re
port, he shall-render parent or guardian a statement in detail of 
receipts and expenditures for the period covered thereby, and 
that his accounts shall, at all times, be subject to the inspection 
of the President and faculty.

Government and Discipline.

The supreme condition of success in the work of colleges is 
the co-operation of students in the processes of development 
and acquisition, on which character and scholarship depend. 
To compass this is hence the problem of administration. It were 
beforehand probable that,in the freedom incident to college life, 
inducements of reason would minister to this beyond the possi
bilities of mere authority. This antecedent probability has had 
sufficient confirmation from experience to assure that the ad
ministration of the College wisely makes this its controlling 
principle. It hence seeks to create and foster in the community 
of students the feeling of individual responsibility for the best 
results of college life; the feeling that, for the maintenance 
of good order, and of a high grade of scholarship, their own co
operation is indispensable. It is hence studiously sought to 
evince the reasonableness of measures and reqirements, and to 
impress students with the importance to themselves of self-di
rection and control. But, while the outcome of this, it is be
lieved, is every way better than a more coercive policy would 
yield, its success is not without exception. For some the incite
ment and constraint of mere motives of reason are found to be 
inadequate. Either the sentiment of manhood with such is yet 
so little awake, or they are otherwise so unresponsive to appeals 
of reason or interest, that all resources of persuasion, supple
mented even by such uses of authority as colleges may make, 



DICKINSON COLLEGE. 43

are unavailing to secure eitheir propriety of conduct or dili
gence in work. When, in any case, this becomes apparent, 
and there is no longer any hope of benefiting such, and the 
certainty exists of injury from their presence and example, 
their separation from the College becomes an obvious and 
urgent obligation. But, in effecting this, care is had to spare, as 
far as possible, the odium apt to be incurred by enforced re
moval. In such case, the practice is to request of parents their 
withdrawal, there seldom being need for measures more extreme.

Careful record is made of the attention to college duties, as 
also of the deportment of each student, and report of the same 
is made each month, to themselves, in the case of students who 
are of legal years, and to parents and guardians, in the case of 
minors.

The duties of College begin with the opening of the term; 
and, as failure at the start to master the fundamental princi
ples of new subjects of study may occasion loss not easy to re
pair, tardiness in reaching College at the opening of terms can 
be justified only by reasons of the most urgent character. 
Reasons in excuse of absence from the early exercises of a term 
are considered by the Faculty.



44 DICKINSON COLLEGE.

Alumni Association-

OFFICERS 1887-8.

President—Hon. Louis E. McComas.
Vice President—Gen. Horatio C. King.
Treasurer—Rev. David LI. Carroll, D. D.
Corresponding Secretary—Abram C. Strite.
Alumni Orator—
Executive Committee—Rev . Wilmer Coffman ; Rev. Cor

nelius W. Prettyman ; Rev. Thomas Snowden Thomas; 
Hon. Martin C. Herman ; A. D. Bache Smead, Esq.



DICKINSON COLLEGE. 45

SOCIETIES.

Officers of the General Belles-Lettres Society.

President—Jacob A. Strite, Esq.
Vice President—Rev. Vaughn S. Collins, A. M.
Recording Secretary—J. Newton Rhoads, Esq.
Corresponding Secretary—A. Duncan Yocum.
Treasurer—Andrew D. Meloy.
Executive Committee—Prof. Henry C. Whiting, Ph. D.;, 

Prof. Ovando B. Super, Ph. D.; J. Webster Henderson, 
Esq.

Poet-------------------- -

Officers of the General Union Philosophical Society.

President—Spencer F. Baird, LL. D. *
Vice President—Ren. Charles C. Tiffany, D. D.
Secretary—Prof. William K. Dare, A. M.
Treasurer—Wilbur F. PIorn, A. M.
Executive Committee—Rev. James A. McCauley, D. D.,

LL. D.; John Cornman, Esq.; A. D. Bache Smead, Esq.; 
Rev. John Wilson, Ph. D.

Orator—————.
•Deceased.



46 DICKINSON COLLEGE.

Officers of the Phi Beta Kappa Society.

President—Prof. Henry C. Whiting, Ph. D. 
Vice President—Prof. Charles F. Himes, Ph. 1). 
Secretary—Prof. Lahman F. Bower, a. M. 
Treasurer—Prof. James H. Morgan, A. M. 
Orator---------------------- .
Annual meeting in June.

Officers of the Society of Religious Inquiry.

President—Franklin M Welsh.
Vice Presidents—George Vanderveer Morris, of the 

Junior Class; John T. Hamilton, of the Sophomore Class; 
and George E. Mills, of the Freshman Class.

Corresponding Secretary—Elmer E. Deemer.
Recording Secretary—Curwen B. Fisher.
Treasurer—George W. Babcock.
Annual Sermon—Sunday, June 24.

Officers of the College Y. M. C. A.

President—A. Lincoln Dryden. 
Vice President—Lewis A. Parsels. 
Corresponding Secretary—Oliver Mordorf. 
Recording Secretary—John T. Hamilton. 
Treasurer—Alfred Id. Zimmerman.



DICKINSON COLLEGE. 47

PWAWW scfJooL.

The School, which was organized in response to the widely 
expressed wish of alumni and friends of the College, as also to 
the formal action of one of its patronizing Conferences, has 
been in operation for several years, and' with results conclu
sively evincing the wisdom of its establishment. Its success, 
which, from the first was gratifying, leaves no doubt that it 
meets an actual want. Its conduct is under the immediate su
pervision of the faculty 01 che College. <

Special Object of the School.

The primary object of this school is the thorough prepara
tion of young men for college, with the greatest.economy of time 
and money. Its course of study is arranged with special refer
ence to this object. By the omission of such branches as be
long more properly to the subsequent college course, and by 
concentration of the whole time and effort of the student upon 
such as are required for admission, the time of preparatory 
study can be much shortened without any sacrifice of thorough
ness. Students from other schools, who may be partially or im
perfectly prepared for college, can have their studies arranged 
in such a way as to prepare them for admission in the shortest 
time possible. A preparatory course, requiring less time, is 
also arranged for such as may desire to pursue the Latin- 
Scientific and Modern Language Courses.

Students in the Preparatory School, who may not desire 
to prepare for any of the college courses, are, when qualified 



48 DICKINSON COLLEGE.

to do so to advantage, permitted to pursue such studies in the 
College as may be approved by t e faculty.

Students are received at any time during the year, though 
entrance at the beginning of a term is, for many reasons, desira
ble. Special attention is paid to such as may require the work 
of one or two terms for admission to college the ensuing year..

Examinations for Admission to College.

As the examinations of the Preparatory School are made 
under the supervision of the faculty, students passing satisfac
torily on the studies required for admission to the Freshman 
Class will be received without further examination.

Rooms and Boarding

For the accommodation of the Preparatory School, South 
College, for many years in exclusive use of the scientific de
partment of the College, has been remodeled and enlarged. 
In appearance, the building has been thoroughly renewed, 
while the internal modifications made have had the single aim 
of furnishing lecture-room and dormitory accommodations of 
the best character, the latter necessitating the addition of a 
story to the building. In view of this provision, as also of the 
fact that the residence of the Principal is in the building, all 
pupils of the school are required to lodge therein, unless for 
satisfactory reason, it be, in any case, specially arranged other
wise. Boarding is obtained in private boarding houses, ap
proved by the authorities of the school. Careful oversight is 
exercised to guard the morals, and diligent effort made to pro
mote the interests, of those connected with the school.



DICKINSON COLLEGE. 49

Summary of Annual Expenses.

Winter and
Fall Term. Spring Terms.

Tuition,............................................. $10 00 $20 00
Use and warming of recitation-rooms,

printing, &c.,................................... 3 00 5 00
Room-rent and janitor’s services, 9 00 13 00
Board, from $2.75 to $3.50 per week, 34 or 49 00 66 or 87 00
Instruction in physical training and

use of Gymnasium,......................... 2 00 3 00
Washing,............................................. 5 00 10 00
Fuel,......................................... about 3 00 5 00
Light,......................................... about 1 00 2 00
Incidental repairs, .... about 1 00 2 00

From the above summary, it will be seen that all necessary ex
penses, exclusive of furniture, books, traveling, &c., range from 
$190 to $230 per scholastic year. In view of the great saving of 
time in this course of preparation, as compared with that of a 
more general course, the actual saving of money in thus prepar
ing for college is much greater than would appear from these 
figures, in themselves considered.

Organization.

While the school is under the supervision of the faculty of 
the College, it is in the immediate charge of Professor William 
K. Dare, A. M., assisted by Professor Frank T. Baker, A. B., 
both alumni of the College.



50 DICKINSON COLLEGE.

Course of Study.

The following course of study, while it will no doubt be sur
prising to many who regard three or four years as absolutely 
necessary for a preparation for college, has been carefully tested 
and found entirely feasible. The graduates in it yield in rank 
to those of no other school.

JUN.’OR YEAR.

First Term

Second Term

Third Term

First Term

Second Term

Third Term

English Grammar,—Fewsmith.
Algebra,—W entworth.
Latin Lessons,'—Whitton, Allen, & Green- 

ough’s Grammar.
Greek Lessons,—Leighton, Goodwin's Gram

mar.
United States History,—Barnes.
English Composition.
Algebra.
Caesar,—Allen & Greenough.
Greek Lessons.
Arithmetic,—Wentworth’s Grammar School. 
Algebra.
Caesar.
Anabasis,—Goodwin.

SENIOR YEAR.

Geometry,—W en t worth.
V irgil,—Greenough.
Cicero,—Allen & Greenough.
Anabasis.

( Geometry.
I Virgil.
! Latin Prose,—Allen & Greenough.
[ Anabasis.
[ English History,—Montgomery.
| English Composition.

. Virgil.
Cicero.
Anabasis, or Homer.

A careful study of English by special exercises, is required 
throughout the course.



DICKINSON COLLEGE. 51

Preparatory Students.

Name.
Allison, William 0., 
Ames Lulu, . . .
Beetem, S. Harvey, 
Bridges, John, . .
Brockunier, Samuel 
Clark, James F., , 
Craigie, Wallace,# 
Evans, Frysinger, 
Evans, Thomas H., 
Filler, Mervin G., 
Foley, Edgar S., . 
Green, Robert M., 
Hays, George M., . 
Harvey, Francis B., 
Hettrick, Samuel, 
Hettrick, George, 
Hepburn, Charles J. 
Hepburn, William, 
Horner, Joshua, . 
Hughes, W. Clarence 
Hughes, J. Harry, 
Logan, William H., 
Lord, David, . . 
Marter, William E., 
McCord, Arthur, . 
Miller J. Frank, . 
Moore, Robert M., 
Mutchler, Orris C., 
Patton, William F., 
Parkinson, Charles A., 
Pettinos, Charles, . 
Palmer, Edward E., . 
Pearce, William II., .

II.,

Room.

. 9 S. C.

. 10 S. C.
Miss Egolf’s. 

Mr. J. S. Bursk’s.

Residence.
Philadelphia. Mr. J. T. Turner’s. 
Balto., Md,, Mr. J. Williamson’s. 
Carlisle, Mr. Jos. Beetem’s.
Carlisle, Mr. Geo. Bridges’.
Wheeling, W. Va., 
Trappe, Md., 
Fort Yates, Dak., 
Philipsburg,
Wioonisco, . . . . 12 8. C.

Boiling Springs, Mr. P. P. Filler’s.
Carlisle, Mr. E. Shryock’s. 
Baltimore, Md., . . 12 S. C.
Carlisle, . . Mr. John Hays’.
Childs, Md., ... 7 S. C.
N ew Kingston, Mr. J. Hettrick’s. 
New Kingston, Mr. J Bettrick’s. 
Carlisle, Mr. Samuel Hepburn’s. 
Carlisle, Mr. Samuel Hepburn’s. 
Baltimore, Md.,
Philadelphia,
Washington, D. C.,
Carlisle, Rev. W. H. Logan’s.
Manayunk, . . .
Philadelphia, . .
Washington, D. C.,

Baltimore, Md., Mrs. E. A. McMillen’s.
Baltimore, Md.,
Paxinos, . .
Curwensville,
Erie, . . Mrs. E. Parkinson’s. 
Carlisle, . Mrs. S. J Pettinos’. 
Washington, D. 0., . 10 S. C.
Monkton, Md., Mrs. Zimmerman’s.

19 S. C.
12 S. 0.
20 S. C.

11 S. 0.
11 s. c.

2 S. C.

20 S. C.
1 S. C.

19 S. C.



52 DICKINSON COLLEGE.

Simmons, Thurston M., . 
Schultz, John H., . .
Thompson, William N., . 
Talley, Penrose R., . .
Vanderbilt,Cornelius E., 
Wolf, Charles H., . .
Weatherby, William J.,

Thurston, Md., . 14 S. C.
Mountain View, N. J., 2 S. 0.
Germantown, . . 16 S. C.
Wilmington, Del., . 10 S. C.
Carlisle, Mrs. F.M. Vanderbilt’s 
Mt. Holly, Mr.Henry Wolf’s. 
Swedesboro, N. J., . 16 S. C.

MANAGEMENT OF FINANCES.

As the control of money at school by those inexperienced in 
its use is apt to prove the source of many evils, both to students 
and the school, it is required that all money intended to de
fray the expenses of students in this school, who are minors, 
shall be deposited with the principal, by whom it will be care
fully devoted to its intended purpose, and a detailed statement 
of expenditures made monthly to parents or guardians.

REFERENCES.

By their kind permission we would respectfully refer to the 
following among the recent patrons of the school:
S. W. Murray, Esq., Milton, Pa.
Rev. W. J. Paxson, D. D., Chester, Pa.
Thomas E. Roach, Esq., Chief Bond Division, P. 0. Dept., 

Washington, D. C.
Hugh Pitcairn, M. D., Harrisburg, Pa. 
Rev. Enoch Stubbs, Philadelphia, Pa.
J. J. Norfolk, Esq., Baltimore, Md.
J. M. Pearce, Esq., Manor, Baltimore county, Md.
H. A. McComas, Esq., Hagerstown, Md.
Samuel Wetzel, Esq., Carlisle, Pa.
Rev. W. W. Evans, D. D., Philipsburg, Pa.
Rev. B. T. String, Philadelphia, Pa.
John Field, Esq., Philadelphia, Pa.



DICKINSON COLLEGE. 53

NECROLOGY.

1. Rev. John Robinson Agnew.
Class of 1829.
Born June 8, 1810, at McConnellsburg, Pa.
1829-31, In Union Theological Seminary, Prince Ed

ward, Va.
1831- 2, In Princeton Theological Seminary, N. J.
1832- 4, Taught in Chesterfield county, Va.
1834, Licensed by East Hanover Presbytery, Va. 
1834-6, Missionary to Choctaw Indians. 
1837-45,Pastor at Harrisburg, Butler county, Pa.
1846, Agent for Lafayette College.
1847-51, Resided at Greencastle, Pa.
1851-60, Supply of various churches, and Professor in 

Steubenville, Ohio, Female College.
1865-67, Agent for Lincoln University.
1869-71,  Chaplain, Missouri Penitentiary.
1871, Returned to Greencastle, where the remainder of 

his life was spent.
1888, February 3, died at Warren, Pa.

2. William Lewis Foulke, M. D.
Class of 1829.
Born August 6, 1809, in Carlisle, Pa.
1832, Graduated in Medicine from the University of 

Maryland.
1832-6. Practiced his profession in Carlisle, Pa.
1836, Removed to Ohio, where the remainder of his life 

was passed.
1861-5, During the war, was volunteer surgeon in the 



54 DICKINSON COLLEGE.

United States Army. Was President of the Ross 
County, Ohio, Bank.

188 ,----------------- , he died at his home in Chillicothe,
Ohio.

3. Thomas Bull Jacobs.
Class of 1831.
Born August 15, 1811, at Pool Forge, Lancaster county, 

Pennsylvania.
For some yews after graduating, he conducted a private 

school for boys, in West Chester, Pa.
1815-18, was a member of Pennsylvania State Legisla

ture. During President Lincoln’s administration, he 
held a position in the Philadelphia Custom House.

1873, removed from WestChester to Lancaster, where he 
resided till his death.

1888, January 3, he died at his home in Lancaster.

4. Rev. Joshua Albert Massey, D. D.
Class of 1837.
Born in Queen Anne County, Md.
1837, Entered the Protestant Episcopal Theological Sem

inary, near Alexandria, Va. After completing the 
prescribed course in theology, was duly inducted into 
the ministry of the Protestant Episcopal Church, and 
has been rector successively of churches in Virginia, 
Mobile, Ala., and Mt. Morris, N. Y.

1885, Rector in Rochester, N. Y.
1887, August 7, he died in Rochester, N. Y.

5. Spencer Fullerton Baird, M. D., ‘Ph. D., LL. D.
Class of 1840.
Born in Reading, Pa., February 8, 1823.
1840, Studied medicine in the New York College of 

Surgeons and Physicians.
1845-48, Professor of Natural History, and 1848-50, of 

Natural Science, in Dickinson College.



DICKINSON COLLEGE. 55

1850-78, Assistant Secretary, and 1878-87, Secretary, 
of the Smithsonian Institution.

In connection with this Secretaryship, he held numerous 
other po itions of honor and responsibility, in which 
he rendered invaluable service to science. Of these, 
the following are noted: He was one of the early mem
bers of the National Academy of Sciences; was perma
nent Secretary, two years, of the American Associa
tion ; was a trustee of the Corcoran Art Gallery, as 
also of Columbian University; was president for a time 
of the Cosmos Club of New York, an association of 
scientists; and from its founding till his death, he was 
the director and official head of the National Museum. 
Besides these, he held honorary and corresponding 
membership in many of the most renowned scientific 
societies in the world. Of the honorary recognitions 
of his services to science, the following are notable:

1875, The decoration of Knight of the Royal Norwegian 
Order of St. Olaf, received from the King of Norway 
and Sweeden.

1878, The silver medal awarded by the Acclimatization 
Society of Melbourne.

1879, The gold medal of the Societe 1)’ Acclimation de 
France.

1880, The Erstpr Ehrenpreis of the International Fis- 
cherei Austell ting, at Berlin, the gift of the Emperor 
of Germany.

He was a marvel of literary activity and productive
ness. A bibliography of his works from 1843 to 1882 ex
hibits nearly 1200 titles. His first considerable work 
was the Ichnographic Encyclopedia translated from the 
German, begun in 1849. Others of his more import
ant works are: The Birds of North America, (1860); 
Mammals of North America, (1859); Review of Ameri
can Birds in the Museum of the Smithsonian Institution, 
(1864); and History of North American Birds, in con
junction with F. M. Brewer and R. Ridgeway, from



56 DICKINSON COLLEGE.

1870-78.  He was the Scientific Editor of the Annual 
Record of Science and Industry, and through a period 
of 35 years as assistant and as full Secretary, he 
edited the Annual Reports of the Smithsonian Insti
tution.

In 1871 when the office of United States Commissioner 
of Fish and Fisheries was established, his recognized 
executive ability, in connection with his scientific emi
nence, indicated him as the fittest man for its duties. 
This office he continued to fill with pre-eminent ability 
till his death.

1887, August 19, he died at Wood’s Holl, Mass.

6. Paul Beck Carter.
Class of 1840.
Was born in 1816.
Circumstances compelling him to quit College before 

completing the course, he pursued the study of Law, 
and, in 1842, May, was admitted to the Bar. Prac
ticing his profession for some years in Philadelphia, 
he removed to Chester, where he continued its practice 
through the rest of his life, sustaining, for years, a 
foremost rank among the members of the Delaware 
county bar.

1888, February 15th, he died at home in Chester, Pa., 
aged 72 years.

7. Rev. John Davenport Blackwell, D. D.
Class of 1846.
Born in Fauquier County, Va., June 17, 1822.
1847, Was admitted to the Virginia Conference of the 

Methodist Episcopal Church, South, of which he con
tinued a member till his death. His ministry was ex
ercised in some of its most important fields of labor. 
In its course, he served three terms in the office of 
Presiding Elder.

1864-5, Was Chaplain in the Confederate Army.
1884, Was a delegate to the Centennial Conference, held 



DICKINSON COLLK&K. 5t

in Baltimore, Md., before which, by appointment, he 
read a paper, which was deemed peculiarly appropri
ate and able. He was a gentleman of fine culture; 
and, while devoting himself assiduously to the work of 
the ministry, he yet did something in the line of 
authorship. Besides sermons, and reviews, he pub
lished a work entitled ‘-Tactual Succession,” and an
other, “God’s Word, Our Guide.”

1887, June 26, he died at his home.

8. Rev. Wesley Cochran.
Class of 1847.
Born January 13, 1814 in Peru, N. Y.
1847, Was, at the time of graduation, a member of the 

Genesee Conference of the Methodist Episcopal Church 
in which he exercised his ministry till he became a 
supernumerary, a few years before his death.

1868-72, Served in the office of Presiding Elder. Was 
the author of a book entitled “The Emigrants,” and 
of another entitled, “Life of Human Souls.”

1888, January 29, he died suddenly at his home in 
Mansfield, Pa.

9. Rev. Arminius Summerfield Hank.
Class of 1850.
Born July 20, 1831, in Harrisonburg, Va.
1852, Admitted'to the Baltimore Conference, Methodist 

Episcopal Church, and served four years in the pas
torate.

1856- 7, Was Principal of Cassville Seminary, Cassville 
Pa.

1857- 60, Was Principal of Morgantown Female Semi
nary, Morgantown, W. Va.

1867-71, Was Principal of Stewart Hall, Baltimore, Md.
1871-87,  Resumed the work of the pastorate, in which 

he continued till his death, serving churches in Bal
timore, Md., Martinsburg, W. Va., etc.



DICKINSON 'COLLEGE.58

1887, June 6, after protracted suffering, died in great 
peace, at his home in Martinsburg, W. Va.

10. William Tell Barnitz.
Class of 1855.
Born September 17, 1831, in Hanover, Pa.
1861-5, During the war was Captain of United States 

Infantry; engaged in the battles of New Berne, Little 
Washington, and Gettysburg. After leaving the 
Army, he engaged in Real Estate business. In author
ship, besides contributing extensively to Magazines and 
Educational Journals, he published, during his Junior 
year in College, “ The Recluse,” and afterwards, 
“Rosamond,” “Alfarata,” “Patent Sermons to Bach- 
lors,” etc.

1887, Oct. 20, died at his home in Tullahoma, Tenn.

11. Ben Pulaski McIntire.
Class of 1863.
Born August 8, 1844, in New Bloomfield, Perry county, 

Pennsylvania.
1863-65, studied law under the instruction of his broth

er, Hon. Charles J. T. McIntire, and in
1865, was admitted to the bar in New Bloomfield.
1870-73 was District Attorney.
1873-87. After the expiration of his term of office, he 

ceased from active legal practice, and during the years 
following, till his death, he occupied positions of trust 
under the Pennsylvania Railroad Company, and the 
steel works at Steelton.

1887, April 15, he died, after a brief illness, at his resi
dence at Steelton, Pa.

12. Rev. Theodore Tyler Wing.
Class of 1864.
Born Junel, 1844, in Philadelphia, Pa.
1864, entered signal corps, United States Army.



DICKINSON COLLEGE. 59

1868, Graduated, in theology, from Union Theological 
Seminary.

1869-70, In the Presbyterian Ministry.
1873, Graduated in Medicine, from the University of 

Pennsylvania.
1873-75, Engaged in the practice of medicine in Phila

delphia, and from
1875-86, in Susquehanna, where, after protracted de

cline, in
1887, November, 8, he died.

13. Rev. Thomas McGee Griffith.
Class of 1872.
Born April 14, 1849, in Howard county, Md.
1873, Instructor in Ancient Languages, in Milton Acad

emy, Md.
1874, Admitted to the Central Pennsylvania Conference, 

Methodist Episcopal Church, of which he remained a 
member till his death.

1887, December 25, he died at the parsonage, in Cass
ville, Huntingdon county, Pa.

14. George Roszel Israel.
Class of 1881.
Born September 14, 1854, in Baltimore, Md.
Prepared for College at the Baltimore City College.
1881-87, Immediately after graduation he was elected 

Professor of Natural Science in the High School of 
Washington City, D. ('., which position he filled with 
great satisfaction till his death.

1887,----------------- , he died, after a brief illness of
Typhoid fever, in Washington, I). C.

15. Samuel Ph if.son Black.
Class of 1889.
Born September 30, 1865, at Ligonier, Westmoreland 

county, Pa,



60 DICKINSON COLLEGE.

Prepared for College partly under private instruction, 
and partly in Dickinsou College Preparatory School.

1885, Was admitted to College, and, in his first year, 
discovered superior abilities. Early in his course, 
however, indications of frail health became apparent and 
his second year was but half advanced, when these had 
assumed an aspect so threatening, that cessation from 
study, at least for a time, was deemed prudent. It 
proved, however, final. After protracted suffering, 
borne with marvelous patience, he died at the resi
dence of his mother, in Carlisle,

1887, September 1.

16. William K. Bell.
Class of 1890.
Preparation for College made at Dickinson Preparatory 

School.
1886 was admitted to College, but leaving, near the close 

of the Fall term, he went to the West with the 
view of entering into business. Shortly after arriving 
at his new home, he was attacked by typhoid fever, to 
which life soon yielded.

17. Charles B. Morse.
Class of 1890.
Preparation for College made at Dickinson Preparatory 

School.
1886, was admitted to College and completed, with 

credit, the studies of the Freshman year; but, during 
the summer vacation, certain organic symptoms, which 
had been .cause of occasional anxiety, assumed a graver 
character and during the summer vacation, his prom
ising life came to a close at the residence, in Carlisle, 
of his father, Capt. Morse of the U. S. Army.



INDEX.

PAGE. 
Abbreviations, . . . . . 15
Additions to Equipment, .... 32
Admission, Terms of,. . . . • 17, 18
Alumni Association, Officers of, ... 44
Alumni Visitors, ..... 7
Apparatus, Chemical and Philosophical, . . 27
Astronomical Observatory, .... 35
Beneficiary Fund, ..... 38
Biblical-Elective Course, .... 15, 23
Bills, College, ..... 40
Board, Residence, &c., . . . • . 39, 48
Calendar for 1887-8, ..... 2
Class, Senior, . . . . . . 11
Class, Junior,...... 12
Class, Sophomore, ..... 13
Class, Freshman, ..... 14
Conference Visitors, ..... 7
Course of Study, Freshman Class. ... 19
Course of Study, Sophomore Class, ... . 20
Course of Study, Junior Class, ... 21
Course of Study, Senior Class, ... 22
Degrees, . . . . . 9, 10, 29
Elective Studies, .... 23, 24-26, 29
Examinations, ..... 26
Examinations for Admission, . . . 14, 45
Executive Committees, .... 6
Expenses, Summary of Annual, . . ■ 40, 49
Faculty, ...... 8



62 DICKINSON COLLEGE.

PAGE. 
Financial Affairs of Students, ... 41
Government and Discipline, .... 42, 43
Gymnasium, . ■ . . . 32
Instruction, Metliod of, • • • • 30
Latin-Scientific Course, .... 28
Libraries, . • • • • • 31
Literary Societies, ..... 32
Modern Language Course, .... 28
Museum, ...... 27
Necrology, ...••• 53
Organization, ..... 3-4, 49
Partial Course, ..... 29
Philosophical and Chemical Apparatus,
Preparatory School, . ' • • • 47-52
Prizes, ..•••• 35-37
Public worship, • • • • 31
Reading-Room, . • • • • 32
Scholarships, ..•••• 
Scholarships, Endowed, 37
Scientific Department, .... 24
Scientific-Elective Course, . ■ • • 16
Societies, Officers of, . . • ■ • 45-46
Terms, Vacations, . • ■ ■ .2,30
Tuition and Scholarships, .... 39
Trustees, ...... 5-6
Trustees, Officers of the Board, ... 6










